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DA File No. 24F9069
Stephanie A. Bridgett

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Shasta County :

1355 West Street SEP 19 2024
Redding, CA 96001

(530) 245-6300 SHASTA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BY: A.
shastada@co.shasta.ca.us Y:A. FAHY, DEPUTY CLERK

Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SHASTA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COURT No. L] T &</ =L
Plaintiff, SHF Y36
COMPLAINT-CRIMINAL
VS. FELONY
DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN
KASEY LANE ODONNELL Next Court Date:
SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT
AKA: SYRUS DURANT
Defendant(s)

DA # 24F9069
Redding Police Department RPD24011912

The District Attorney of Shasta County, by and through the undersigned Deputy District
Attorney, on information and belief, complains and accuses defendant(s) of having committed, in
the County of Shasta, State of California, the crime(s) of:

COUNT 1
ASSAULT BY MEANS OF FORCE LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY, in
violation of 245(A)(4) of the Penal Code, a Felony

Defendants(s)

DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN AND KASEY LANE ODONNELL AND SYRUS
DEVILLE DURANT
On or about 16th day of August, 2024, committed an assault on the person of K. R. by means of
force likely to produce great bodily injury.

COUNT 2
FALSE, IMPRISONMENT BY VIOLENCE, in violation of 236 of the Penal Code, a Felony

Defendants(s)

SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT AND KASEY LANE ODONNELL AND DAVID
JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN
On or about 16th day of August, 2024, did unlawfully violate the personal liberty of K. R., said
violation being effected by violence, menace, fraud, and deceit.
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COUNT 3
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, in violation of 182(A)(1) of the Penal Code, a Felony

Defendants(s)

DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN AND KASEY LANE ODONNELL AND SYRUS
DEVILLE DURANT
On or about 16th day of August, 2024, did unlawfully conspire together and with another person
and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of Battery, in violation of Section 242
of the Penal Code Code, a felony; that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the objectives
and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the said DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN, KASEY
LANE ODONNELL & SYRUS DEVILLE DURANTSs committed the following overt act and acts
at and in the County of Shasta: 1) Communicated the location to meet with the victim.
2) Drove to location to meet with K.R.
3) Actually met at location to meet the victim.
4) Verbally harassed the victim.
5) Stopped or prevented the victim from leaving the location..

COUNT 4
BATTERY, in violation of 242 of the Penal Code, a Misdemeanor

Defendants(s)

SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT AND KASEY LANE ODONNELL
On or about 16th day of August, 2024, did willfully and unlawfully use force and violence upon the
person of K. R..

COUNT 5
VANDALISM LESS THAN $400, in violation of 594(b)(2)(A) of the Penal Code, a
Misdemeanor

Defendants(s)

DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN
On or about 16th day of August, 2024, did maliciously and unlawfully deface with graffiti and other
inscribed material, damage and destroy Bicycle, real and. personal property which belonged to K.
R., the amount is less than four hundred dollars ($400.00).
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ENHANCEMENTS

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - PLANNING, SOPHISTICATION, PROFESSIONALISM, in
violation of 4.421(a)(8) of the Rules of Court

It is further alleged that the defendant(s)
DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN and KASEY LANE ODONNELL and SYRUS
DEVILLE DURANT

as to count(s) 1, 2, 3, that the manner in which the DAVID J OSEPH ZIMMERMAN, KASEY
LANE ODONNELL & SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT carried out the crime(s) indicate(s) planning,
sophistication, and professionalism within the meaning of California Rules of Court Rule

4.421(a)(8).
SKR,%II;/MURPHY / /
CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORN

Subscribed and sworn on September 18, 2024

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the people as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

SM/kb
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"HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed, and
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant(s)

DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN
KASEY LANE ODONNELL
SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT
AKA: SYRUS DURANT

is guilty thereof.
The defendant(s)
DAVID JOSEPH ZIMMERMAN
KASEY LANE ODONNELL
SYRUS DEVILLE DURANT
AKA: SYRUS DURANT
having waived preliminary hearing to the offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions:

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior
Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court.

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. An Information is to be filed by the
District Attorney's Office within the statutory time limit for defendant's arraignment on said
Information.

Date: Dept.

Judge of the Superior Court
Sitting as Magistrate



